
Meeting Cabinet (Leisure Centre) Committee

Date and Time Monday, 11th February, 2019 at 4.30 pm.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

1.  Apologies 
To record the names of apologies given.

2.  Disclosure of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters to 
be discussed.
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.

3.  To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item under Council Procedure Rule 35. 
Note: Councillors wishing to speak about a particular agenda item are 
requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the meeting.  
Councillors will normally be invited by the Chairman to speak immediately prior 
to the appropriate item.

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 January 2019, less exempt 
minute (Pages 5 - 10)

5.  Public Participation 
– to receive and note questions asked and statements made from members 
of the public on issues relating to the responsibility of this Committee (see 
note overleaf).

Public Document Pack



BUSINESS ITEMS 

6.  Winchester Sport and Leisure Centre - Full Business Case (less exempt 
appendix) (Pages 11 - 34)

Key Decision (CAB3082(LC))

7.  To have regard to any comments from The Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to be held 4 February 2019 (to follow) 

8.  EXEMPT BUSINESS: 
To consider whether in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

(i) To pass a resolution that the public be excluded from the meeting 
during the consideration of the following items of business because it is 
likely that, if members of the public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100 (I) 
and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

9.  Exempt minute of the previous meeting held 14 January 2019 (Pages 35 
- 36)

10.  Winchester Sport and Leisure Centre - Full Business Case (exempt 
appendix) (Pages 37 - 88)

L Hall
Head of Legal Services (Interim)

Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers 
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone 
or tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's 
clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the 
agenda pack.

1 February 2019

Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848235   Email: ngraham@winchester.gov.uk



Membership 2018/19

Chairman: Griffiths (Portfolio Holder for Health & Wellbeing)
Ashton
Warwick

Deputy: Brook

Non-Voting Invited representatives

Councillors Huxstep, Laming, Prince and Stallard

Councillors McLean (Non-voting Deputy) and Porter (Non-voting Deputy)

In the event of any of the standing or deputy or deputy member not being available 
for a particular meeting, another member of Cabinet will be selected in alphabetical 
rotation by the Legal Services Manager to substitute for the standing member.

Quorum = 3 members

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
Public Participation is at the Chairman’s discretion.  If your question relates to an 
item on the agenda, you will normally be asked to speak at the time of the relevant 
item.  Representations will be limited to a maximum of 3 minutes, subject to a 
maximum 15 minutes set aside for all questions and answers.  If several people wish 
to speak on the same subject, the Chairman may ask for one person to speak on 
everyone's behalf.  As time is limited, a "first come first served" basis will be 
operated. 

To reserve your place to speak, you are asked to arrive no later than 10 minutes 
before the start of the meeting to register your intention to speak.  Please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer in advance for further details.

The names of members of the public etc  who have registered to address committee 
meetings will appear in the minutes as part of the public record, which will include on 
the Council’s website.  Those wishing to address a committee meeting who object to 
their names being made available in this way must notify the Democratic Services 
Officer either when registering to speak, or within 10 days of this meeting.

DISABLED ACCESS:
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.

TERMS OF REFERENCE
Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 2) which is available here

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/assets/attach/11853/Part%203a%20-%20Resp%20for%20functions--170518%20-NGchangesfromCabinet1.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET (LEISURE CENTRE) COMMITTEE

Monday, 14 January 2019
Attendance:

Councillors

Griffiths (Chairman)

Ashton Warwick

Other Invited Councillors:

Laming Prince

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillor Porter

1.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Councillors Warwick declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as she was a 
County Councillor and the County Council had awarded £1 million to the project.  
However she participated in the meeting and voted on items as below, under the 
dispensation granted by the Standards Committee.

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2018 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held 18 September 2018, 
be approved and adopted.

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Four members of the public and/or representatives of local groups spoke during 
public participation and their comments are summarised below.

Emma Back (Winchester SALT) expressed concern about the economic and 
social sustainability of the new centre and uncertainty about whether local sports 
groups would have affordable access.  She also expressed concern that only 
two com
[...]
ucing reliance on 
cars.  

4.   WINCHESTER SPORT AND LEISURE CENTRE - OPERATOR 
PROCUREMENT (LESS EXEMPT APPENDIX) 
(CAB3081(LC))

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Porter addressed the Committee 
and in summary, queried the rationale behind the decision to offer free car 
parking for users of the centre as this would encourage car use over public 
transport.  She also asked why the bidder was instructed to assume car parking 
would offer a nil income.

The Chairman introduced the report and welcomed to the meeting Simon 
Molden (The Sports Consultancy) who gave a presentation on the procurement 
process.  The presentation was available here. 

The Head of Programme and Mr Molden responded to the detailed questions 
raised during public participation as summarised below.  In addition, the Head of 
Programme emphasised he would also continue to respond to other questions 
from those contributing at this meeting and any others outside of the meeting.

 The contract specification included a requirement that priority would be given 
to local sports clubs where the majority of their membership lived within the 
Winchester district;

Page 6

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/b5474/Presentation%20-%20Sport%20Leisure%20Park%20Operator%20Procurement%2014th-Jan-2019%2016.00%20Cabinet%20Leisure%20Cent.pdf?T=9


 Any subsidy requirement would be considered as part of the business case 
(due to consideration at the next Committee meeting on 11 February 2019).  

 An increase in hire charges of 15% was assumed based on last year’s 
charges.

 The current biggest users/ clubs would be given priority for community use 
agreements.

 Any user of the new centre (including group hire) would be entitled to free car 
parking.

 Income benchmarking is a standard term recommended by The Sports 
England and, whilst rarely implemented, offered protection for both parties. It 
is only activated in certain specified circumstances. RPLC existing staff had 
all be
[...]
ad of Programme 
acknowledged the difficulty balancing sometimes conflicting aims.  The Council 
did not want to disadvantage existing users of the RPLC centre who might have 
to travel further to use the new centre.  However, it was also emphasised that 
the new location would mean it was within easier walking distance for some 
users.  The Council would aim to adopt an appropriate car parking regime in the 
area, including holding further discussions with local residents regarding on-
street parking.  It was a planning condition that the new operator produces a 

Page 7



travel plan, in conjunction with the Council.  Further discussions would take 
place with the County Council regarding school transport to the new centre.

The Head of Programme advised that the Council would retain control of the new 
leisure centre car park and decide on method of operation in practice.   It was 
anticipated it would operate on some form of refund system for leisure centre 
users.

In response to Members’ questions, Mr Molden advised that the letter to the 
successful bidder would make clear it was subject to approval of the full 
business case.   Letters were to be sent to both bidders as soon as possible 
after the meeting decision.  The identity of the successful bidder could not be 
made public until the elapse of a 10 calendar day standstill period from issue of 
letters. 

Cabinet moved to exempt session to discuss the matters contained within the 
exempt appendix to the report.  The meeting was advised that the exempt 
appendix gave individual scores for Bidder A and Bidder B (which were required 
to remain exempt due to commercial confidentiality) but did not reveal their 
identities.

Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above, discussed during 
the exempt session below, and set out in the Report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the evaluation process which supports the appointment 
of the preferred Operator (Bidder B) as the preferred Leisure Centre 
Operator be endorsed.

2. That the Council entering into a management agreement 
(subject to the required standstill period and the approval of a satisfactory 
Business Case for this project in February 2019) with Bidder B to manage 
the new Winchester Sport and Leisure Centre on behalf of the Council for 
a period of 15 years from its opening and with the option (at the sole 
discretion of the Council and subject to satisfactory performance) to 
extend the contract for a further period of 5 years) be approved. 

3. That it be noted there were no response(s) to the 
advertisements under s123 (2A)  of the Local Government Act 1972  for 
the  disposal of part of the open space at the Garrison Ground by way of a 
lease to the Operator of the new Sport and Leisure Centre. 

4. That the Head of Asset Management be authorised to agree 
terms in respect of any necessary leasehold arrangements detailed below 
and subject to approval of the Full Business Case to enter into the 
leasehold arrangements as required:  

(a) with the University of Winchester in respect of the Sports Stadium and 
Artificial Grass Pitch; 

Page 8



(b) with the preferred  Operator (subject to a  satisfactory business case 
having been first  approved) in respect of the new Leisure Centre and 
the Sports Stadium and Track and  Artificial Grass Pitch;

(c) with the University of Winchester to vary the University’s existing 
lease from the Council  of a strip of land between numbers 69 and 71 
Milland Road, Winchester which serves as the vehicular and one of 
the pedestrian accesses to the Stadium; 

(d) to enter into such collateral warranties for the benefit of the preferred 
Operator as may be required by the Operator from any consultants 
and the contractor and which relate to the construction of the new 
Sport and Leisure Centre.

5.   EXEMPT BUSINESS: 

RESOLVED:

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that, if 
members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972.

Minute
Number

Item Description of
Exempt Information

7 Winchester Sport & 
Leisure Centre – 
Operator Procurement 
(exempt appendix)

)
)
)
)
)
)

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). (Para 3 Schedule 
12A refers)

6.   WINCHESTER SPORT & LEISURE CENTRE - OPERATOR PROCUREMENT 
(EXEMPT APPENDIX) 
(CAB3081(LC))

Cabinet considered the contents of the exempt appendix to the report which 
provided further detail regarding the tender evaluation and scoring (detail in 
exempt minute).  Simon Molden and Taryn Dale (The Sports Consultancy) along 
with Olivia Burton of Mace remained in the room during the exempt discussion to 
provide response to any questions relating to the exempt appendix.  

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.20 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB3082(LC)
THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

CABINET (LEISURE CENTRE) COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: WINCHESTER SPORT AND LEISURE CENTRE – FULL 
BUSINESS CASE

THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 31 JANUARY 2019
CABINET (LEISURE CENTRE) COMMITTEE - 11 FEBRUARY 2019

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Lisa Griffiths, Portfolio Holder for 
Health and Wellbeing 

Contact Officer:  Andy Hickman    Tel No: 01962 848105  Email 
ahickman@winchester.gov.uk

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

The Council has been considering the provision of a new Sport and Leisure 
Centre for the District for several years, and in October 2018 the Planning 
Application for the Centre at the Garrison Ground, Bar End was approved. 

During 2018, two separate procurement processes took place. The first sought to 
appoint a contractor and determine the cost for the construction of the new centre, 
whilst the second was to procure an operator for the new Centre and to identify the 
annual management fee which would be received by the Council. These are the key 
elements of the Full Business Case for the new Sport and Leisure Centre. 

This report considers the Full Business Case for the project and covers both the 
construction and long-term operation of a new Sport and Leisure Centre for the 
District.  

RECOMMENDATIONS:

It is recommended that The Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

Note the progress made to date and considers whether to provide any comments to 
be considered by the Cabinet (Leisure Centre) Committee on 11 February 2019. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:ahickman@winchester.gov.uk


It is recommended that Cabinet (Leisure Centre) Committee:

1. Acknowledges and notes the contents of the Full Business Case (FBC) in 
Exempt Appendix A.  

2. Approves the preferred option for a new Sport & Leisure Centre as detailed in 
the FBC.

3. Authorises the Corporate Head of Asset Management, subject to agreeing 
terms, to enter into a construction contract with Willmott Dixon Construction 
Ltd to build the Sport and Leisure Centre. 

4. Delegates to Head of Programme authority to;

a. agree terms for the Funding/ Collaboration agreement with the University of 
Winchester. 
b. to agree and enter into a contract with the Operator based upon the 
outcome in relation to facilities to be included within the management 
operation.

5. Subject to Council approval of the revised budget, approves the total capital 
expenditure and associated revenue consequences as detailed in Exempt 
Appendix A for the construction and associated costs of the Sport and Leisure 
Centre.

6. Authorises the Corporate Head of Asset Management to oversee the 
construction of the Sport and Leisure Centre on the Garrison Ground. 

Page 12



IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCO
[...]
nsure that there is sufficient income from the 
facility to deliver a viable proposal whilst delivering a new centre which meets 
the needs and aspirations of users and sports groups and which is 
acceptable to local residents and statutory bodies. 

10.4 There are also other important risks and impacts related to the lifespan of the 
existing River Park Leisure Centre (RPLC).  These include the ongoing 
condition assessment and associated costs of required works in order to 
ensure that it remains safe and functional, along with the cost of heating and 
lighting an inefficient centre and the resultant environmental impact this has. 
The longer that the new Sport and Leisure Centre is delayed means that 
these risks and impacts will increase in terms of cost and reputation. 

10.5 The risk around the completion of the Funding/Collaboration Agreement with 
the University not having been completed has been mitigated by testing a 
range of scenarios associated with any associated financial payments in the 
Full Business Case. If, as is hoped, an Agreement is reached, these will only 
improve the financial position. 

11 SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

11.1 Following the approval of the agreed facility mix for the new Sport and 
Leisure Centre at Cabinet on 13 November 2017, The Sports Consultancy 
has finalised the financial model for the Full Business Case as set out below 
and in Exempt Appendix A. 

Page 16



11.2 The Full Business Case tests the development of a new Sport and Leisure 
Centre at Bar End reflecting total capital investment by Partners, as set out in 
Exempt Appendix A, with the remainder funded by prudential borrowing. The 
contribution from the University of Winchester is still subject to signing of a 
formal Funding/Collaboration Agreement. The Base Case model currently 
therefore assumes that this amount will also need to be funded by Prudential 
Borrowing. It is hoped that terms for this Agreement can be reached soon. 
This Agreement will determine two
[...]
art 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 January 2019, less exempt minute
	6 Winchester Sport and Leisure Centre - Full Business Case (less exempt appendix)
	CAB3082(LC) Appendix B

	9 Exempt minute of the previous meeting held 14 January 2019
	10 Winchester Sport and Leisure Centre - Full Business Case (exempt appendix)



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET (LEISURE CENTRE) COMMITTEE

Monday, 11 February 2019
Attendance:

Councillors

Griffiths (Chairman)

Ashton Warwick

Standing Deputies:

Other Invited Councillors:

Huxstep
Laming

Prince
Stallard

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillors Burns, Horrill and Humby

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillor McLean

1.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Councillors Huxstep, Stallard and Warwick declared disclosable pecuniary 
interests as they were all County Councillors and the County Council had 
awarded £1 million to the project.  However they all participated in the meeting 
and, in the case of Councillor Warwick voted on items as below, under the 
dispensation granted by the Standards Committee.

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14 JANUARY 2019, LESS 
EXEMPT MINUTE 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held 14 January 2019, 
less exempt minute, be approved and adopted.



2

3.   REPRESENTATIONS FROM COUNCILLORS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 35 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillors Horrill, Humby and Burns 
addressed the Committee (the latter requested to speak during the exempt 
session of the meeting and her comments are summarised under the exempt 
minute below).  Councillor Horrill and Humby spoke at the start of the meeting as 
summarised below.

Councillor Horrill thanked all Officers, consultants and Members involved in the 
project so far and suggested that the public view now was that the new Centre 
should be built without delay.  She welcomed the appointment of the building 
contractor and the new operator for the centre.  She emphasised that at the start 
of the project, it was estimated that the Council would be required to invest 
£600k per year to support a new centre, but the Full Business Case (FBC) now 
indicated the new centre would return a benefit to the Council.  The partnership 
working with the County Council, Pinder Trust and University of Winchester 
should also be celebrated.  

Councillor Horrill stated that the Full Business Case had been discussed in detail 
at The Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 4 February 2019.  With regard to 
concerns expressed at the meeting, she requested that Officers provide 
reassurance that all local sports groups had been consulted and there was 
documented evidence to this effect.  In addition, she requested further 
assurance regarding the legitimacy of the Needs Assessment undertaken by 
Sports England.

Councillor Humby had also attended The Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 4 February 2019 and expressed disappointment that some Members 
continued with negative comments regarding the project, despite the best efforts 
of all those involved to provide a new centre that maximised benefits for users of 
all abilities.  Councillor Humby emphasised that he had been involved with the 
project from an early stage.  He had attended initial meetings with the County 
Council where the offer of £1m was made, on the proviso that County-wide use 
was guaranteed.  The sum originally agreed with the University was on the basis 
of the amount of University use and had changed to the sum now proposed 
because of the different proposal on offer.  He emphasised that the Council had 
employed consultants to offer expert advice on the project and this should be 
given due regard.

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Four members of the public and/or representatives of local groups spoke during 
public participation and their comments are summarised below.

Sandra Bowhay (Winchester Netball Club) stated that she had also spoken at 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 4 February 2019.  She expressed 
concern that the new facilities would not allow adequate space for the Club to 
increase its membership (it already had a long waiting list).  The Club had 



3

responded to consultation, along with Western Blades, but believed they had 
been presented with an option for two netball courts as a “fait accompli” (when 
their preference would have been for three courts).   She also expressed 
disappointment with the standard and guaranteed availability of the alternative 
court at the ATR offered by the Council.  

Emma Back (Winchester SALT) had also spoken at The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 4 February and wished to clarify a statement attributed to her in 
the draft minutes of that meeting (Report CAB3146(LC) refers) to emphasise that 
local clubs could have generated revenue to the new centre of significantly more 
than the £1.7million over 40 years committed by the University.  In her opinion, it 
would have been more than £10m over the 40 years if all the clubs’ suggestions 
had been taken on board but these had been largely discounted, with the 
exception of the larger sports clubs.  She also was disappointed that she was not 
offered the opportunity to discuss the needs assessment with the consultants.  

Mike Fisher (Winchester City Penguins Swimming Club) stated that the new 
Centre would offer a great opportunity for the community with regards to the 
additional water space, including competitive swimming and welcomed the 
assurances given regarding affordable access.  It was estimated that the Club 
would contribute over £6m over the life of the new centre and would be seeking 
to organise approximately 30 competitive events per year.   He was looking 
forward to working in partnership with the new operator, including discussions 
over equipment for the new facilities (and potential for financial contributions 
from the Club).  He would also welcome further investigation of the potential for 
swimming scholarships to be offered by Winchester University.

Geoff Wright (St Giles Hill resident) noted that his written questions submitted to 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 4 February 2019 (as he had been 
unable to attend the rearranged date) had been answered at that meeting.  
Whilst supporting the new centre, he remained concerned regarding the FBC 
being able to be built, operated, managed and financed with no net financial 
contribution from the Council.  His concerns included the following:
 the comparatively high construction costs;
 perceived difficult relationships with some sports groups and concern that the 

new facility would not be fit for purpose;
 no increase in numbers of courts to be provided than at the existing leisure 

centre;
 decrease in sum offered by the University towards the project;
  assessment of the income from the operator to the Council indicated a long 

period at the start when the Council is paying out more than receiving.

5.   WINCHESTER SPORT AND LEISURE CENTRE - FULL BUSINESS CASE 
(LESS EXEMPT APPENDIX) 
(CAB3082(LC))

The Committee received a presentation on the Full Business Case from the 
Strategic Director: Place and the Head of Programme, together with the following 
consultants who were present at the meeting:

 Simon Molden – The Sports Consultancy (TSC)
 Olivia Burton and Sean Clarke - MACE



4

The presentation was available on the Council’s website via this page. 

In response to the presentation and comments made during public participation, 
in summary the following points were made:
 All sports clubs and groups with a connection to the district had been invited 

to consultation events (over 200 groups), comments had been documented 
and taken account of.  The results of the engagement had all been reported 
to Cabinet (Leisure Centre) Committee on 25 July 2018 (Report 
CAB3067(LC) refers).  However, it was not possible for each, sometimes 
competing, demand to be met.

 The operator and the Council would continue to work closely with local 
groups to try and meet their various priorities.

 Hampshire County Council contribution was based on the facility being of the 
required standard for the Hampshire Institute of Sport.  It was noted that the 
facility was for residents of the district and the wider area.

 Winchester SALT had provided useful information on sports club usage 
which had been discussed with the consultants.  In addition, Emma Back had 
met with the consultants and the Council.

 The prices for using the new centre would be agreed by the Committee 
following discussion by the Advisory Panel.  The FBC was based on a 15% 
price increase from 2018 prices.

 The offer by Winchester City Penguins Club to work with the Council was 
welcomed and it was intended that a meeting between the Club and the 
Operator be arranged as soon as possible.

 The suggestion for the University to offer swimming scholarships was also 
noted as a possibility.

 MACE highlighted the difficulties of undertaking cost comparisons of different 
leisure centres as each centre had different facilities (for example, another 
centre with a 50 metre pool and hydrotherapy centre).  MACE did undertake 
checks at each stage that the facility offered value for money.  He offered to 
investigate further if specific examples were suggested.  Mr Molden advised 
that the Sports Consultancy had worked on 21 leisure facilities over the last 
20 years and this project was comparable in terms of costs.

 The FBC had been prepared based on zero capital or revenue contribution 
from the University.  The construction cost contract passed financial risk to 
the construction company.  The FBC demonstrated a positive financial 
position for the Council on an un-discounted payment basis (exact details 
contained in exempt appendix).

 The Strategic Director: Resources advised that there was a deficit to the 
Council at the start of the scheme but after 40 years, there was estimated to 
be a net surplus.  40 years was chosen as that was the estimated life of the 
asset.  MACE clarified that core structure of the building was estimated to last 
for at least 40 years, whereas secondary elements (such as external cladding 
or internal plumbing) were warrantied for  25 years (but normally last longer 
in practice) and replacement costs were factored in.

 The facility mix had been agreed by Cabinet at its meeting on 13 November 
2017 (Report CAB2970 refers).  There was a detrimental impact on the 
business case of increasing the size of the sports hall.  In addition, a bigger 
hall would have resulted in increased loss of football pitches and a bigger 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=166&MId=1751&Ver=4


5

building overall, to the potential detriment of nearby residents. A larger 
building may also have significant planning challenges.

 The size of the eight court hall proposed was 250 sq.m larger than the eight 
court hall at the existing centre.  In addition, there was twice the amount of 
studio space provided which would reduce the pressure on hall usage.

 Simon Molden confirmed that bidders for the operator contract had been 
provided with the detail of sports club usage and it was stipulated that the 
centre was primarily to be operated for community use.  The needs 
assessment had been carried out following the approved Sports England 
process (it was the accepted desktop model for assessing need).

 The Needs Assessment had flagged up the potential for an additional four 
court sports hall in the southern parishes and a further report would be 
brought to Committee on this later in the year.

 The Head of Programme confirmed that Winchester Netball Club had been 
consulted and officers had worked closely with the Club to try and find 
suitable alternative accommodation.  He noted that the Club was not satisfied 
with facilities at the ATR and agreed to continue to work with the Club to try 
and find an alternative solution both in the short term and also to try to enable 
the access required to the new leisure centre.  The contract specification 
required priority for local club use.  However, he highlighted that it would not 
be practically possible for all clubs to always have access at peak times.

 The Strategic Director: Resources confirmed that the proposal to use some 
reserves to fund the project would not impact upon other proposed projects.

 With regard to inflation forecasts, the Strategic Director: Resources advised 
that the exempt appendix included scenario planning.  However, the average 
inflation rate over the last 30 years had been 2.6% (with 19 years above and 
11 years below 2%).

Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above, discussed during 
the exempt session below, and set out in the Report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the contents of the Full Business Case (FBC) in 
Exempt Appendix A be acknowledged and noted.  

2. That the preferred option for a new Sport & Leisure Centre 
as detailed in the FBC be approved.

3. That the Corporate Head of Asset Management  be 
authorised, subject to agreeing terms, to enter into a construction contract 
with Willmott Dixon Construction Ltd to build the Sport and Leisure 
Centre. 

4. That authority be delegated to the Head of Programme:

a) to agree terms for the Funding/ Collaboration agreement 
with the University of Winchester; 



6

b) to agree and enter into a contract with the Operator 
based upon the outcome in relation to facilities to be 
included within the management operation.

5. That subject to Council approval of the revised budget, the 
total capital expenditure and associated revenue consequences as 
detailed in Exempt Appendix A for the construction and associated costs 
of the Sport and Leisure Centre be approved.

6. That the Corporate Head of Asset Management be 
authorised to oversee the construction of the Sport and Leisure Centre on 
the Garrison Ground. 

6.   MINUTE EXTRACT FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD 4 FEBRUARY 2019 (LESS EXEMPT MINUTE) 
(CAB3146(LC))

The Committee noted the minute extract and that the majority of questions from 
the Committee had been addressed under the above minute.

In addition, the Head of Programme clarified the following:
 The contract covered the early termination of the contract with Places for 

People;
 The Council would retain management of the car park, working alongside the 

operator.  It would also consult local residents regarding on-street parking 
matters.

 With regard to attracting hard to reach groups, the saver card facility would 
be retained enabling discounts to certain groups.

RESOLVED:

That the minute extract from The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held 4 February 2019, less exempt minute, be noted.

7.   EXEMPT BUSINESS: 

RESOLVED:

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that, if 
members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972.



7

Minute
Number

Item Description of
Exempt Information

8

11

12

Exempt minute of the 
previous meeting

Winchester Sport & 
Leisure Centre – FBC 
(exempt appendix)

Exempt minute extract 
The Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). (Para 3 Schedule 
12A refers)

8.   EXEMPT MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD 14 JANUARY 2019 

RESOLVED:

That the exempt minutes of the previous meeting held 14 January 
2019 be approved and adopted.

9.   WINCHESTER SPORT AND LEISURE CENTRE - FULL BUSINESS CASE 
(EXEMPT APPENDIX) 
(CAB3082(LC) - EXEMPT APPENDIX A)

Cabinet considered the contents of the exempt appendix to the report which 
provided further detail regarding the FBC (detail in exempt minute).  Simon 
Molden (The Sports Consultancy) along with Olivia Burton and Shaun Clarke 
(MACE) remained in the room during the exempt discussion to provide response 
to any questions relating to the exempt appendix.

10.   EXEMPT MINUTE EXTRACT FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD 4 FEBRUARY 2019 
(CAB3146(LC) EXEMPT APPENDIX)

Cabinet considered the content of the minute extract (detail in exempt minute).

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and concluded at 7.30 pm


